December 2003 1 M9999-122303
LM2574 Micrel
LM2574
52kHz Simple 0.5A Buck Regulator
General Description
The LM2574 family is a series of easy to use fixed and
adjustable switching voltage regulators. The LM2574 con-
tains all of the active circuitry necessary to construct a

• On-card switching regulators
• Positive to negative converter (buck-boost)
Ordering Information
Part Number Junction Temp. Range Package
LM2574BN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin Plastic DIP
LM2574-3.3BN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin Plastic DIP
LM2574-5.0BN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin Plastic DIP
Micrel, Inc. • 1849 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 944-0970 • http://www.micrel.com
LM2574 Micrel
M9999-122303 2 December 2003
Pin Configuration
FB 1
SIG GND 2
ON/OFF 3
PWR GND 4
8 NC
7 OUTPUT
6 NC
5 VIN
8-Pin DIP (N)
December 2003 3 M9999-122303
LM2574 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Maximum Supply Voltage
LM2574 ..................................................................... 45V
OFF Pin Input Voltage................................ –0.3V ≤ V ≤ VIN
Output Voltage to Ground (Steady State) ..................... –1V
Power Dissipation .................................... Internally Limited
Storage Temperature Range (TS) ............ –65°C to +150°C
Minimum ESD Rating
C = 100pF, R = 1.5kΩ ............................................... 2kV
FB Pin ....................................................................... 1kV
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 sec.) ..................... 260°C
Operating Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage
LM2574 ..................................................................... 40V
Temperature Range
LM2574 ......................................... –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ ............................... 150°C
Electrical Characteristics(2)
Specifications with standard typeface are for TJ = 25°C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Temperature Range.
Unless otherwise specified, VIN = 12V, and ILOAD = 100mA.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
System Parameters, Adjustable Regulators(3), Test Circuit Figure 2
VOUT Feedback Voltage VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 0.1A, VOUT = 5V 1.217 1.230 1.243 V
VOUT Feedback Voltage 0.1A ≤ ILOAD ≤ 0.5A, 7V≤ VIN ≤ 40V, 1.193 1.230 1.267 V
(LM2574) VOUT = 5V 1.180 1.280 V
η Efficiency VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 0.1A, VOUT = 5V 78 %
System Parameters, 3.3V Regulators(3), Test Circuit Figure 3
VOUT Output Voltage VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 0.1A, VOUT = 3.3V 3.234 3.3 3.366 V
VOUT Output Voltage 0.1A ≤ ILOAD ≤ 0.5A, 4.75V ≤ VIN ≤ 40V, 3.168 3.3 3.432 V
(LM2574-3.3) VOUT = 3.3V 3.135 3.465 V
η Efficiency VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 0.1A 73 %
System Parameters, 5V Regulators(3), Test Circuit Figure 3
VOUT Output Voltage VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 0.1A, VOUT = 5V 4.900 5.0 5.100 V
VOUT Output Voltage 0.1A ≤ ILOAD ≤ 0.5A, 7V≤ VIN ≤ 40V, 4.800 5.0 5.200 V
(LM2574-5.0) VOUT = 5V 4.750 5.250 V
η Efficiency VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 0.1A, VOUT = 5V 78 %
Notes:
1. “Absolute Maximum Ratings”  indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. “Operating Ratings”  indicate for which the device is
intended to be functional, but do not guarantee specific performance limits. For guaranteed specifications and test conditions, see “Electrical